of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 
and other applicable provisions of the Act (including 
any statutory modification(s) or amendment(s) 
thereto or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 
being in force), the remuneration of ` 2,50,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per 
annum, excluding GST, as recommended by the Audit 
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors 
of the Company, payable to M/s. Bhanwarlal Gurjar 
& Co., Cost Accountants, Surat (Firm Registration 
No.: 101540), Cost Auditor appointed by the Board

[...]

Remuneration Committee and approval the Board of 
Directors of the Company, approval of the Members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 
increase in the remuneration of Dr. Anuj Hemantbhai 
Thakar, Whole-Time Director (DIN: 10207732) of the 
Company, which shall not exceed ` 1,75,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees One Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only) per 
annum, and the remuneration shall in no case exceed 
the ceiling limits of the net profits of the Company 
computed in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act or any other applicable law, amended from time to 
time.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding anything

[...]

Additionally, the firm has achieved an 
Audit Quality Maturity Model (AQMM) Level 4 rating, 
underscoring its commitment to maintaining robust 
quality control systems.

Terms of appointment of M/s. Natvarlal Vepari 
& Co.:
The Board of Directors has approved a remuneration of 
₹ 13,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Only) to be 
paid to M/s. Natvarlal Vepari & Co., as Statutory Auditor 
for the Financial Year 2025-26. The said remuneration 
excludes applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses. 
The remuneration for the subsequent year(s) of their 
term shall be fixed by the Board, on the basis of the

[...]

2025, has appointed M/s Bhanwarlal Gurjar & Co., Cost 
Accountants, Surat (FRN: 101540), as Cost Auditor to 
conduct the audit of the cost records to be maintained by 
the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026, 
at the remuneration of ` 2,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Two 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Only). 

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is required 
to be ratified by the members at the ensuing 22nd Annual 
General Meeting of the Company.

[...]

acquisitions, and an array of regulatory and secretarial 
services including secretarial audit and liaisoning with 
regulatory authorities.

13Anupam Rasayan India Limited | | Notice 2024-2025

Terms of appointment of M/s M.D. Baid & 
Associates:
The Board of Directors has approved a remuneration of 
` 3,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Only) to be paid to Secretarial Auditor for the Financial 
Year 2025-26. The said remuneration excludes applicable 
taxes and out of pocket expenses. It is recommended to 
the members to authorise the Board for any revision in the 
said remuneration, from time to time, as may be mutually

[...]

(Including 2,00,000 Equity Shares held on behalf of Precision Financial 
Investments, a partnership firm, in the capacity of partner of the firm)

Key terms and conditions of re-
appointment

As set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to this Notice

Remuneration last drawn (FY 2024-25) ` 3,75,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Crore Seventy-Five Lakh Only)

Details of Remuneration sought to be 
paid

As set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to this Notice

Number of Board Meetings attended 
during the year (FY 2024-25)

12 Board Meetings attended out of 12 Board Meetings held during  
FY 2024-25

[...]

Sustainability Committee Member

Number of shares held in the Company as 
on March 31, 2025

41,40,625 Equity Shares

Key terms and conditions of  
re-appointment

As set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to this Notice

Remuneration last drawn (FY 2024-25) ` 3,75,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Crore Seventy-Five Lakh Only)

Details of Remuneration sought to be paid As set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to this Notice

Number of Board Meetings attended 
during the year (FY 2024-25)

8 Board Meetings attended out of 12 Board Meetings held during  
FY 2024-25